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Only the 1 | Field of application B ? | Nomenclature of parts B
!ecll;lnil(]lyes shown \ \
inteiCiagrams Personal protective Responsibility
::I:gts:;fi 23: ol equipment (PPE). Full-body._ WARNING, specific training 3 !
or do not display La” arresft and DﬁSItl?]n!"% in‘the activities defined in :

a skull and N?m,ESS or WPTh atf eight. thefield.of application is 1 16
crosshones symbol . aXIm.um Welg_ to User, essen“al befOI’e use.
are authorized. including tools: 136 kg. This product must only be 1
Check our Web lTh'(Sj %r%duct mustnotbe - used by competent and )
site www. petz]. 0?, e GY%ﬂd |tsds§rength responsible persons, or
com regularly rating, nor e used for any - those placed under the
{0 find the latest purpose otfier than that for - direct and visual control of a 3
versions of these ‘g’h'Ch s Uesigned. competent and responsible
oeeneY or your safety, get into the person.
Contact PETZL habit of always making your Gammglan adequate .
if you have any safety systems redundant. apprenticeship in appropriate 5 5
doubt or difficulty WARNING techniques and methods
understanding Activities involving the of protection is your own 4 9
these documents. use of this equipment are {(esponsmnny. § 5 8
inherently dangerous. fou personally assume all 7 12
You are responsible for your risks and responsibilities for 8 8 13
own actions and decisions. &/l damage, injury or death 13 11
Before u?ing this equipment, %“lg\nlan;%,nggcr%c?lﬂgggo?r 1 1 14
you must: f 14 NAVAHO BOD FAST
mFs%tere:Jdc ﬁggsuf%?eurggand all &%Z?srggv”ecﬁf'@gﬂyaﬁ?i”o[}er 10/10b 10/10b 10 b: Fast rapid buckles
- Get specific training inits ~ a0le, or not in a position to =
PrOper use. assume this responsibility or @éﬂ'g,
- Become acquainted with its  £0,1ake this risk, do not use ’/ ‘
capabilities and limitations. ~thiS equipment. 7A\
- Understand and accept the - Chest harness: (10b) FAST quick-attach buckles, (11) Equipment
risks involved. (1) Dorsal attachment point, g2) Dorsal attachment ~ loop, (12) Slot for tool carrier, (13) Strap retainer,
Failure to heed any of these point adjustment buckle, (3) Sternal attachment (14) Elasticized straps, (15) Label with markings
warnings may result in point, (4) Front connector/buckle. that stows in the waistbelt support, (16) Fall arrest
severe injury or death. - Seat harness: indicator.
(5) Ventral point (textile) connecting the chest Principal materials
harness to the seat harness, (6) Belt, (7) Ventral - Polyester (straps), polyamide
attachment point, (8) Lateral belt attachment - Steel (attachment points and adjustment buckles),
points, (9) Rear buckle joining chest and seat - Aluminum alloy (front connector/buckle).
\ j \ j @mponents, (10) DoubleBack adjustment buckles, j
. . e ) errnra )
Inspection, points to verify Compatihility
Nt
Before each use WARNING, when using multiple
Harness pieces of equipment together, a
Check the webbing at the attachment points, at the dangerous situation can result if
adjustment buckles and at the safety stitching. the safety function of one piece
Look for cuts in the webbing, wear and damage due to of equipment is compromised
use, to heat, and to contact with chemical products, etc. by the operation of another
Be particularly careful to check for cut threads. piece of equipment.
Verify that the DoubleBack and FAST buckles operate An incompatible connection can
properly. cause accidental disconnection,
Check the fall arrest indicator. The indicator shows red if breakage, or affect the safety
the dorsal attachment point sustains a shock-load greater function of another piece of
than 400 daN. Do not use the harness anymore if the fall equipment.
arrest indicator is visible. Any equipment attached to
Front connector/buckle your harness (anchors, locking
Make sure the frame, gate, and locking sleeve are free of connectors, absorbers etc.)
any cracks, deformation, corrosion, etc. Open the gate and must conform to current
verify that it closes and locks itself automatically when standards.
released. The Keylock slot must not be blocked by any Contact Petzl if you are
foreign matter (dirt, pebble, etc.). uncertain about the
During each use compatibility of your
It is important to regularly inspect the condition of the equipment.
product. Make sure that all pieces of equipment in your
system are correctly connected and positioned with
respect to each other.
Consult the details of the inspection procedure to be
carried out for each type of PPE on the Web at www.petzl.
com/ppe or on the PETZL PPE CD-ROM.
Contact PETZL if there is any doubt about the condition of
this product.
OK!
- L J
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EJ How to put the harness on

| Open the buckles on the leg loops.

5B. Adjust the waistbelt by
pulling on the waist-belt
straps. Stow the excess
webbing neatly (flat - no

5A. Putting the
shoulder straps off
to one side, hold
the seat harness by

5C. Fasten and adjust the leg loops.

- NAVAHO BOD: DoubleBack buckles.

- NAVAHO BOD FAST: Fasten the FAST
buckles. Be careful of foreign bodies which

the waistbelt and loaps of slack) using the can impede the operation of the FAST
slip it on over your strap retainers. buckles (pebbles, sand, clothing...). Verify
legs. that the buckles are correctly fastened.

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

oA. aB.

3

-

DoubleBack

- Short ends: use the
retainers in front of the

- Long ends: pass them
through the lateral
rings then through the
retainers behind the

adjustment buckles. !
rings. i

5D. Position the shoulder straps on the
shoulders. Clip the front connector/
buckle into the ventral linking point
(textile).

Front connector/buckle

An integral part of the harness, this
connecting element joins the front of
the chest harness to the waistbelt. Do
not use it to attach a lanyard or energy
absorber.

ATTENTION DANGER, it must always
be used with the gate closed and
locked. Its strength is greatly reduced
if the gate is open.

Systematically verify that the gate

is securely locked by pressing it

with your hand. Lock it manually if
necessary. Contaminants such as mud,
sand, paint, ice, dirty water, etc. can
prevent the automatic locking system
from working.

5E. Adjust the
shoulder straps. Stow
the excess webbing
neatly (flat - no loops
of slack) using the
strap retainer on the
shoulder strap.

L>(Go to size 2

NAVAHO_ANSI_C715003B (020810)




5 )

5F. Initial adjustment of the dorsal attachment point: This adjustment
should be done only once when putting on your harness for the first
time. Have another person help you do it.

The two webbing layers of the dorsal strap (between buckles 2 and
9) must be taut (no slack).

Adjust the position of the dorsal attachment point to suit your body
shape and size. Position it at the level of the shoulder blades. If the
dorsal ring is too low on the back, you will be suspended too far
forward on the abdomen. If it is too high on the back, you will feel a
strangling sensation.

QO

» Adjustment and suspension
+ test

+Your harness must be
+adjusted to fit snugly to
+reduce the risk of Injury in

+ case of a fall.

© You must move around and
+hang in the harness from

. each attachment point, with

1 your equipment, to verify
+that the harness fits properly,
+ provides adequate comfort
+for the intended use and that
© it is optimally adjusted.

Fall arrest harness: ANSI/ASSE
2359.1-2007 fall arrest system.
The dorsal attachment point
must be connected to a fall
arrest system that meets current
standards.

Fall height limited to 1,8 m

(6 feet).

Only this dorsal attachment
point is to be used for
connecting a fall arrest system,
for example a mobile fall
arrester, an energy absorber, etc.

CAPACITY RATING

MIN: 59 KG / 130

MAX: 140 KG / 310 LBS

Positioning and travel restraint
harness: ANSI/ASSE 7359.3-
2007 standard.

The ventral attachment point, the
sternal attachment point and the
ateral attachment points on the
waistbelt are designed to either
hold the user in position at the
work-station, or to prevent the
user from entering an area where
afallis possible.

These attachment points are not
designed for fall arrest usage.
Always use the two lateral
attachment points together by
linking them with a positioning
lanyard in order to be
comfortably supported by the
waistbelt.

The lanyard must be kept taut.

4 NAVAHO_ANSI_C715003B (020810)
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Anchors used for personal
fall arrest devices must be
of sufficient strength to
hold a static load applied in
every direction allowed by
the device of at least:

(@) Twice the maximum
arrest force permitted by
the system in use when the
system is certified to ANSI
2359.2. (chapter 7.2.3)

(b) 22.2 kN (5000 Ibf)
when not certified.

When multiple personal
fall arrest devices are
attached to an anchor, the
minimum strength of the
anchor must be multiplied
by the number of devices
attached to it.




0 J Equipment loops

Equipment loop maximum load

The equipment loops
must only be used to
attach and support
equipment.
WARNING DANGER,
never use equipment
loops for belaying,
rappelling, tying-in, or
anchoring a person.

\

for tool
carrier :

w Various b

Anchors

The anchor point for the system should preferably be located above the
user’s position and should meet the requirements of the current standards.
Rescue plan

You must have a rescue plan and the means to rapidly implement it in case
of difficulties encountered while using this equipment. This implies adequate
training in the necessary rescue techniques.

Rescue and evacuation:

If you have to evacuate a person, use the sternal attachment point
(preferred) or the dorsal attachment point on the harness of the person to
be rescued.

Work environment:

Be vigilant when working near sources of electricity, moving machinery or
abrasive or sharp surfaces.

WARNING, chemical products, heat and corrosion can damage your
harness.

In these environments, you must frequently inspect the condition of the
harness during use.

Specific PPE control:

In addition to the inspections before and during use, to be in accord with the
ANSI standard an in-depth inspection of your harness must be done at least
twice a year.

Others:

The instructions for use for each item of equipment used in conjunction with
this product must be respected.

\The instructions for use must be provided to users of this equipment. )

Inspecteur

5 NAVAHO_ANSI_C715003B (020810)

(EN) Climber (EN) Fall

(FR) Grimpeur (FR) Chute
(DE) Kletterer (DE) Sturz

(IT) Arrampicatore (IT) Caduta
(ES) Escalador (ES) Caida
(EN) Anchor (EN) Harness
(FR) Amarrage (FR) Harnais
(DE) Anschlagpunkt (DE) Gurt

(IT) Ancoraggio (IT) Imbracatura
(ES) Anclaje (ES) Arnés
(EN) Hand (EN) Load

(FR) Main (FR) Charge
(DE) Hand (DE) Belastung
(IT) Mano (IT) Carico
(ES) Mano (ES) Carga
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Lifetime

ATTENTION, in extreme cases, the lifetime of

the product can be reduced to one single use
through exposure to for example any of the
following: chemicals, extreme temperatures, sharp
edges, major fall or load, etc.

The potential lifetime of Petzl products is as

follows: up to 10 years from the date of manufacture
for plastic and textile products. It is indefinite for
metallic products.

The actual lifetime of a product ends when it meets
one of the retirement criteria listed below (see “When
to retire your equipment”), or when in its system use
it is judged obsolete.

The actual lifetime is influenced by a variety of factors
such as: the intensity, frequency, and environment of
use, the competence of the user, how well the product
is stored and maintained, etc.

Inspect equipment periodically for damage
and/or deterioration.

In addition to the inspection before and during use, a
periodic in-depth inspection must be carried out by a
competent inspector at least once every 12 months.
The frequency of the in-depth inspection must be
governed by the type and the intensity of use. To

keep better track of your equipment, it is preferable to
assign each piece of equipment to a unique user so
that he will know its history. The results of inspections
should be documented in an “inspection record”.

This document must allow recording of the following

Petzl general information

EN) Cleaning Disinfection
FR) Nettoyage Désinfection
DE) Reinigung Desinfektion
ITg Pulizia Disinfezione

ES) Limpieza Desinfeccion
PT) Limpeza Desinfecco
NL) Reiniging Ontsmetting
SE) Rengoring Desinficering
FI& Puhdistus Desinfiointi

= NO) Rengjering Desinfisering
(RU) Yncrka [lesuncexyus

EN) Maintenance
FR) Entretien
DE) Wartung
T) Manutenzione

(RU) Texwirgeckoe
obcmyKuBanme
(CZ) Udriba

(PL) Konserwacja

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
{
(
(

ES) Mantenimiento (SI) Vzdrzevanje

PT) Manutencdo (HU) Karbantartis
NL) Onderhoud (BG) Houmﬂwaﬁe
SE) Underhall UP) AT+ R
Fl) Huolghtiminen (KR)

NO) Vedlikehold (CN) 7

(TH) nITeNLTY

details: type of equipment, model, name and contact
information of the manufacturer or distributor, means
of identification (serial or individual number), year of
manufacture, date of purchase, date of first use, name
of user, all other pertinent information for example
maintenance and frequency of use, the history of
periodic inspections (date / comments and noted
problems / name and signature of the competent
person who performed the inspection / anticipated
date of next inspection). See example of detailed
inspection record and other informational tools
available at www.petzl.com/ppe

When to retire your equipment
Immediately retire any equipment if:

- it fails to pass inspection (inspection before and
during use and the periodic in-depth inspection),
- it has been subjected to a major fall or load,

- you do not know its full usage history,

- itis at least 10 years old and made of plastics or
textiles,

- you have any doubt as to its integrity.

Destroy retired equipment to prevent further use.

Product obsolescence

There are many reasons why a product may be judged
obsolete and thus retired before the end of its actual
lifetime. Examples include: changes in applicable
standards, regulations, or legislation; development

of new techniques, incompatibility with other
equipment, etc.

(CZ) Skladovani a doprava

Modifications and repairs

Do not modify your product in any way unless the
modification is specifically authorized by Petzl. An
unauthorized modification can reduce the product’s
effectiveness.

Repairs made outside of Petzl facilities are prohibited.
Contact Petzl if your product needs repair.

Storage, transport

Dry your harness after use and store it in a bag.

Store it away from exposure to UV, moisture, chemical
products, etc.

Traceability and markings

Do not remove any markings or labels. You must
check to ensure that the product markings remain
legible during the entire lifetime of the product.

Guarantee

This product is guaranteed for 3 years against any
faults in materials or manufacture. Exclusions from
the guarantee: normal wear and tear, oxidation,
modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, poor
maintenance, damage due to accidents, to negligence,
and to uses for which this product was not designed.
PETZL is not responsible for the consequences, direct,
indirect or accidental, or any other type of damage
befalling or resulting from the use of its products.

o (EN) Temperature (RU) Temmeparypa (EN) Storage and transport (PL) Pakowanie i transport
+80 9 (FR) Température (CZ) Teplota BN (FR) Rangement et transport (1) Shranjevanje in transport
+176°F  (DE) Temperatur (PL) Temperatura A N (DE) Lagerung und Transport H )Tamlas szallitds

p p 3, W) D gerung p

gIEQ)T?mperat;Jra ESI)"{emperatuS m % f@ flETS))SA‘stemazmnge ttras;tjono ) E #r;ancno T chx aHeHMe
- 40° emperatura HU) Homérséklet % macenamiento y transporte
-‘5%"% (PT) Temperatura (BG)TevmepaTypa (PT) Armazenamento e transporte K ) Haap 2

(NL) Temperatuur (JP) & m,m (NL) Opbergen en vervoeren (CN) jz L%ﬂ&ﬁﬁ?‘

(SE) Temperatur (CN){ S (FI) Séilytys ja kuljetus (TH) NI39uaUAENIT

(Fl) Lampdtila (TH) amn“u :@’5 (NO) Lagring og transport LAy

(NO) Temperatur 2 (RU) Xpanenste n

I TPaHCIOPTHPOBKA

(TH) dagduasiy

NO) Farlige produkter

(CZ) Cisténi Desinfekce AL EEQ)) g(gghnage E?‘Z? SCX:;:‘
(PL) Czyszczenie Dezynfekcja = 9 ) DE) T kg N
(SD) Clscen)e/ra7ku7e\an]e ~-@ (DE) Trocknen (PL )sz?me
(HU) Tisatiths 300 ‘L . (IT) Asciugamento (S Suﬁe/njre/
(BG) Mouucreane esmgg)ekumﬂ max EE% gecado Egg))ézarltas
ecagem TeHe
L u Ci g
e Wl orkning CN iy

CN X ~ 7 )
((TH)> iv‘\’wfin(i!;&amiﬂu 19 2@? k(( »\ (F) Kuwa!JS (1) i Lk
SRR It e (NO) Torking

(EN) Dangerous products (CZ) Nebezpecné vyrobky

7 (FR) Produits dangereux (PL) Produkty niebezpieczne
(DE) Geféhrliche Produkte (ST) Nevarne kemikalije
+ & e T\ (IT) Prodotti pericolosi (HU) Veszélyes termékek
,’;&i PETZL (ES) Productos peligrosos (BG) Omachut mpoprykrit
(PT) produtos perigosos ( )7524
\ (NL) Gevaarlijke producten
% £SE) Farliga produkter <CN) FERG ™
(
(

RU) Onacnas npogyxuus

6 NAVAHO_ANSI_C715003B (020810)




Harnais complet

Seules les techniques présentées non barrées et/ou sans téte de mort sont
autorisées. Prenez régulierement connaissance des derniéres mises a jour de ces
documents sur notre site www.petzl.com

En cas de doute ou de probléme de compréhension, renseignez-vous auprés de
PETZL.

f . .
1. Champ d’application

Equipement de protection individuelle (EPI). Harnais complet antichute et harnais
de positionnement pour travaux en hauteur.

Le poids maximum de ['utilisateur avec ses outils ne doit pas dépasser 136 kg.
Ce produit ne doit pas étre sollicité au-dela de ses limites ou dans toute autre
situation que celle pour laquelle il est prévu.

Pour votre sécurité, habituez-vous a toujours doubler les systémes d’assurage.

ATTENTION

Les activités impliquant I'utilisation de cet équipement sont par nature
dangereuses.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes et de vos décisions.

Avant d'utiliser cet équipement, vous devez:

- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d'utilisation.

- Vous former spécifiquement  I'utilisation de cet équipement.

- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre a connaitre ses performances
et ses limites.

- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.

Le non-respect d’un seul de ces avertissements peut étre la cause de
blessures graves ou mortelles.

Responsabilité

ATTENTION, une formation est indispensable avant utilisation. Cette formation doit
étre adaptée aux pratiques définies dans le champ d’application.

Ce produit ne doit &tre utilisé que par des personnes compétentes et avisées, ou
placées sous le contrdle visuel direct d’une personne compétente et avisée.
Lapprentissage des techniques adéquates et des mesures de sécurité seffectue
sous votre seule responsabilité.

Vous assumez personnellement tous les risques et responsabilités pour tout
dommage, blessure ou mort pouvant survenir suite & une mauvaise utilisation de
nos produits de quelque fagon que ce soit. Si vous n'étes pas en mesure d’assumer
cette responsabilité ou de prendre ce risque, n'utilisez pas ce matériel.

2. Nomenclature

- Torse:

(1) Point d’attache dorsal, (2) Boucle de réglage du point dorsal, (3) Point d'attache
sternal, (4) Connecteur boucle de liaison avant torse cuissard.

- Cuissard:

(5) Point ventral (textile) de liaison torse cuissard, (6) Ceinture, (7) Point d'attache
ventral, (8) Points dattache latéraux de ceinture, (9) Boucle arriére de liaison torse
cuissard, (10) Boucles de réglage DoubleBack, (10 bis) Boucles rapides FAST,
(11) Porte-matériels, (12) Passant pour porfe-outils, (13) Passant pour sangle,
(14) Sangles doublées d'un élastique, (15) Etiquette de marquage a ranger dans le
renfort de la ceinture, (16) Indicateur d’arrét de chute.

Matériaux principaux

- Polyester, polyamide (sangles),

- Acier (points d'attache et boucles de réglage),

- Alliage aluminium (connecteur boucle de liaison avant torse cuissard).

3. Contrdle, points a vérifier

Avant toute utilisation

Harnais

Viérifiez les sangles au niveau des points d'attache, des boucles de réglage et des
coutures de sécurité.

Surveillez les coupures, usures et dommages dus a ['utilisation,  la chaleur, aux
produits chimiques etc. Attention aux fils coupés.

Virifiez le bon fonctionnement des boucles DoubleBack et FAST.

Vérifiez l'indicateur d’arrét de chute. Cet indicateur apparait en rouge si le point
dattache dorsal a subi un choc supérieur a 400 daN. N'utilisez plus votre harnais si
I'indicateur d’arrét de chute est visible.

CGonnecteur boucle de liaison torse cuissard

Virifiez sur le corps, le rivet, la bague de verrouillage, I'absence de fissures,
déformations, corrosion... Ouvrez le doigt et vérifiez qu'il se ferme et se verrouille
automatiquement quand vous le reldchez. Le trou du Keylock ne doit pas étre
encombre (terre, caillou...).

Pendant I'utilisation

Il est important de controler réguliérement 'état du produit. Assurez-vous de la
connexion et du bon positionnement des équipements les uns par rapport aux
autres.

Consultez le détail du controle & effectuer pour chaque EPI sur le site www.petzl.fr/
epi ou sur le CD-ROM EPI PETZL.

Contactez PETZL en cas de doute.

4. Compatibilité

ATTENTION, un danger peut survenir lors de I'utilisation de plusieurs équipements
dans laquelle a fonction de sécurité de I'un des équipements peut étre affectée par
la fonction de sécurité d'un autre équipement.

Une connexion incompatible peut occasionner un décrochement accidentel, une
rupture ou affecter la fonction de sécurité d’un autre équipement.

Les éléments connectés a votre harnais doivent étre conformes aux normes en
vigueur (Ancrages, Connecteurs a verrouillage, Absorbeurs etc.).

Sivous n'étes pas certain de la compatibilité de votre équipement, contactez Petzl.

5. Mise en place du harnais

Quvrez les boucles des tours de cuisse.

5A. Laissez les bretelles sur un coté, saisissez le cuissard par la ceinture et 'enfiler
par les pieds.

5B. Ajustez la ceinture en tirant sur les sangles de ceinture. Rangez proprement les
surplus de sangles dans les passants (bien plaqués).

- Surplus courts: mettez-les dans les passants devant les boucles de réglage.

- Surplus longs : vous avez des excédents de sangle, passez-les dans les anneaux
latéraux puis sous les passants derriére ces anneaux.

5C. Fermez et ajustez les tours de cuisse.

- NAVAHO BOD : boucles DoubleBack.

- NAVAHO BOD FAST: Fermez les boucles FAST. Attention aux objets étrangers qui
risquent de géner le fonctionnement des boucles rapides FAST (cailloux, sable,
vétements. ..). Vérifiez le bon verrouillage.

5D. Positionnez les bretelles sur les épaules. Placez le «connecteur boucle de
liaison avant torse cuissard» dans le point ventral (textile).

Connecteur boucle de liaison torse cuissard:

Intégré au harnais, cet élément de connexion relie I'avant du torse  la ceinture. Ne
I'utilisez pas pour connecter une longe ou un absorbeur d'énergie.

ATTENTION DANGER, utilisez le toujours doigt fermé et verrouillé. Sa résistance
diminue fortement si le doigt est ouvert.

Vérifiez systématiquement Ie bon verrouillage du doigt en le pressant avec la main.
Verrouillez manuellement si nécessaire. Des corps étrangers (boue, sable, peinture,
glace, eau sale...) peuvent empécher le verrouillage automatique.

5E. Ajustez les bretelles. Rangez le surplus de sangle (bien plaqué) dans les
passants situés sur la bretelle.

5F. Réglage initial du point dorsal: Réalisez ce réglage une seule fois lors de

la premiére mise en place de votre harnais en vous faisant aider par une autre
personne.

Les deux brins de la sangle dorsale (entre les boucles 2 et 9) doivent étre bien
tendus (aucun mou ne doit apparaitre).

Veillez & ranger le surplus de sangle (bien plaqué) dans le passant afin de ne pas
atre géné dans votre travail.

Ajustez le réglage de ce point d'attache dorsal & votre morphologie. Positionnez-le
au niveau des omoplates. Si I'anneau dorsal est trop bas dans le dos, vous serez
suspendu trop en avant sur le ventre. S'il est trop haut dans le dos, vous aurez une
sensation d'étranglement.

Réglage et test de suspension

Votre harnais doit &tre ajusté proche du corps pour réduire le risque de blessure
en cas de chute.

Vous devez effectuer des mouvements et un test de suspension sur chaque point
dattache, avec votre matériel, pour étre sr qu'il soit de la bonne taille et du niveau
de confort nécessaire pour I'usage attendu et que le réglage soit optimum.

6. ANTICHUTE

Harnais antichute : ANSI/ASSE Z359.1-2007 systéme d’arrét des chutes.
Le point d’attache dorsal doit étre relié @ un systéme d’arrét des chutes conforme
aux normes en vigueur.

Hauteur de chute limitée a 1,8 m (6 feet).

Seul ce Point d'attache dorsal sert a connecter un systéme d’arrét des chutes par
exemple un antichute mobile sur corde, un absorbeur d’énergie. ..

7. POSITIONNEMENT ET RETENUE

Harnais de positionnement et de retenue: Norme ANSI/ASSE Z359.3-2007.
Le point d’attache ventral, le point d’attache sternal et les points d’attache latéraux
de ceinture sont destinés soit a maintenir I'utilisateur en position a son poste de
travail, soit a empécher I'utilisateur datteindre un emplacement d’oll une chute

est possible.

Ces points d'attache ne sont pas congus pour des utilisations antichute.

Utilisez toujours les deux points d'attache latéraux ensemble en les reliant par une
longe de maintien pour étre en appui confortablement dans la ceinture.

La longe doit &tre maintenue en tension.

8. ANCRAGES

Les ancrages des dispositifs antichute personnels doivent étre suffisamment
résistants pour soutenir une charge statique appliquée dans toutes les directions
permises par le dispositif d’au moins:

(a) Deux fois la force d’arrét maximum permise par le systéme utilisé lorsque
certifié ANSI Z359.2. (chapitre 7.2.3)

(b) 22.2 kN (5000 Ibf) lorsque non certifié.

Lorsque plusieurs dispositifs antichute personnels sont fixés a un ancrage,

la résistance minimale de I'ancrage doit étre multipliée par le nombre de dispositifs.

9. Porte-matériels

Les Porte-matériels doivent étre utilisés pour le matériel uniquement.
ATTENTION DANGER, n'utilisez pas les Porte-matériels pour assurer, descendre,
vous encorder ou vous longer.

10. Divers

Ancrages

L'ancrage du systéme doit étre de préférence situé au-dessus de la position de
I'utilisateur et doit répondre aux exigences des normes en vigueur.

Plan de secours

Prévoyez un plan de secours et définissez les moyens pour intervenir rapidement
en cas de difficultés. Ceci implique une formation adéquate aux techniques de
sauvetage.

Sauvetage et évacuation:

Sivous devez évacuer une personne, utilisez le point d’attache sternal de
préférence ou le point d'attache dorsal du harnais de la personne a secourir.
Environnement de travail :

Soyez vigilant lorsque vous travaillez  proximité de sources d'électricité,
d'équipements mobiles ou de surfaces abrasives ou coupantes.

ATTENTION, les produits chimiques, la chaleur et la corrosion peuvent
endommager votre harnais.

Dans ces environnements, vous devez controler fréquemment I'état du produit
pendant ['utilisation.

Contrdle EPI spécifique :

En plus des vérifications avant et pendant I'utilisation, pour étre en conformité avec
la norme ANSI, vous devez réaliser une vérification approfondie de votre harnais
au moins 2 fois par an.

Autres:

Les instructions d'utilisation définies dans les notices de chaque équipement
associé a ce produit doivent étre respectées.

Les instructions d'utilisation doivent étre fournies a I'utilisateur de cet équipement.

11. Informations générales Petzl

Durée de vie

ATTENTION, un événement exceptionnel peut limiter la durée de vie & une

seule utilisation, par exemple si le produit est exposé a des produits chimiques
dangereux, des températures extrémes ou S'il est en contact avec une aréte
coupante ou §'il subit des efforts importants, une chute importante, etc.

La durée de vie potentielle des produits Petzl peut étre de 10 ans a partir de la date
de fabrication pour les produits plastiques et les textiles. Elle n'est pas limitée pour
les produits métalliques.

La durée de vie réelle d'un produit est terminée lorsqu'il rencontre une cause de
mise au rebut (voir liste paragraphe «Mise au rebut») ou lorsqu'il devient obsoléte
dans le systeme.

Facteurs qui influencent la durée de vie réelle d’'un produit: intensité, fréquence,
environnement d’utilisation, compétence de I'utilisateur, entretien, stockage, etc.

Vérifiez périodiquement si I'équipement n’a pas subi de
dommage et n’est pas détérioré.

En plus des vérifications avant et pendant I'utilisation, faites réaliser une vérification
approfondie (examen périodique) par un contrdleur compétent au moins tous les
12 mois. Cette fréquence doit tre adaptée en fonction du type et de Iintensité
d'utilisation. Pour un meilleur suivi du matériel, il est préférable d'attribuer ce
produit a un utilisateur unique afin qu'il en connaisse son historique. Les résultats
des vérifications doivent étre consignés sur une «fiche de suivi». Cette fiche de
suivi doit permettre d’enregistrer les détails suivants: type d’équipement, modele,
nom et coordonnées du fabricant ou du fournisseur, moyen d'identification (n°

de série ou n° individuel), année de fabrication, date d’achat, date de la premiére
utilisation, nom de I'utilisateur, toute information pertinente comme par exemple
I'entretien et la fréquence d'utilisation, 'historique des examens périodiques (date,
commentaires et défauts remarqués, nom et signature du controleur compétent,
date du prochain examen périodigue prévu). Vous pouvez utiliser I'exemple de fiche
détaillée et les outils informatiques mis a disposition sur www.petzl.fr/epi

Mise au rebut

Cessez immédiatement d'utiliser ce produit si:

- le résultat des vérifications (avant, pendant, approfondie) n’est pas satisfaisant,
- il a subi des efforts importants ou une chute importante,

- vous ne connaissez pas I'historique complet de son utilisation,

-ila 10 ans d'age et est composé de matieres plastiques ou textiles,

- vous avez le moindre doute sur sa fiabilité. o
Détruisez les produits rebutés pour éviter une future utilisation.

Obsolescence du produit

Il'y a de nombreuses raisons pour lesquelles un produit peut tre jugé obsolete
et par conséquent retiré de la circulation, par exemple: évolution des normes
applicables, évolution des textes réglementaires, évolution des techniques,
incompatibilité avec les autres équipements, etc.

Modifications et réparation

Toute modification autre que celles autorisées par Petzl, est & proscrire car
I'efficacité du produit peut étre réduite.

Toute réparation est interdite en dehors des ateliers Petzl. Faites une demande
auprés des services Aprés-Vente Petzl.

Stockage, transport
Aprés utilisation, séchez votre produit et rangez-le dans un sac.
Stockez-le a 'abri des UV, de 'humidité, des produits chimiques, etc.

Tragabilité et marquages
Ne retirez pas les étiquettes ou gravures de marquage. Veillez & ce que les
marquages sur le produit restent lisibles durant toute la vie du produit.

Garantie

Ce produit est garanti pendant 3 ans contre tout défaut de matiére ou de
fabrication. Sont exclus de la garantie: 'usure normale, 'oxydation, les
modifications ou retouches, le mauvais stockage, le mauvais entretien, les
dommages dus aux accidents, aux négligences, aux utilisations pour lesquelles ce
produit n'est pas destiné.

PETZL n'est pas responsable des conséquences directes, indirectes, accidentelles
ou ((1]& tout autre type de dommages survenus ou résultant de I'utilisation de ses
produits.
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S6lo estdn autorizadas las técnicas presentadas sin tachar y/o sin calavera.
Inférmese regularmente de las Gltimas actualizaciones de estos documentos en
nuestra pagina web www.petzl.com

En caso de duda o de problemas de comprensién, consulte a PETZL.

1. Campo de aplicacion

Equipo de proteccion individual (EPI). Arnés completo anticaidas y arés de
posicionamiento para trabajos en altura.

El peso maximo del usuario con sus herramientas no debe superar 136 kg.
Este producto no debe ser solicitado més alla de sus limites o en cualquier otra
situacion para la que no esté previsto.

Para su seguridad, acostimbrese a duplicar siempre los sistemas de
aseguramiento.

ATENCION

Las actividades que implican la utilizacion de este producto son por
naturaleza peligrosas.

Usted es responsable de sus actos y decisiones.

Antes de utilizar este equipo, debe:

- Leer y comprender todas las instrucciones de utilizacién.

- Formarse para el uso especifico de este equipo.

- Familiarizarse con su equipo y aprender a conocer sus prestaciones y sus
limitaciones.

- Comprender y aceptar los rigsgos derivados.

El no respeto de una sola de estas advertencias puede ser la causa de
heridas graves o mortales.

Responsabilidad

ATENCION: es indispensable una formacién antes de cualquier utilizacién. Esta
formacidn debe estar adaptada a las practicas definidas en el campo de aplicacion.
Este producto sélo debe ser utilizado por personas competentes e informadas, o
que estén bajo el control visual directo de una persona competente e informada.
El aprendizaje de las técnicas adecuadas y de las medidas de seguridad se efectlia
bajo su tinica responsabilidad.

Usted asume personalmente todos los riesgos y responsabilidades por cualquier
dafio, herida o muerte que puedan producirse debido a una mala utilizacion de
nuestros productos, sea del modo que sea. Si usted no estd dispuesto a asumir
esta responsabilidad o riesgo, no utilice este material.

2. Nomenclatura de las partes

- Arnés de torso:

(1) Punto de enganche dorsal, (2) Hebilla de regulacién del punto dorsal, (3) Punto
de enganche esternal, (4) Conector cierre de unién delantero arnés torso y cintura.
- Arnes de cintura:

(5) Punto ventral (textil) de unién arnés torso y cintura, (6) Cinturn, (7) Punto

de enganche ventral, (8) Puntos de enganche laterales del cinturdn, (9) Hebilla
posterior de unién arnés torso y cintura, (10) Hebillas de regulacion DoubleBack,
(10 bis) Hebillas rapidas FAST, (11) Anillos portamaterial, (12) Trabilla para
portaherramientas, (13) Trabilla para cinta, (14) Cintas provistas de un eléstico,
(15) Etiqueta de marcado para guardar en el refuerzo interior del cinturén,

(16) Indicador de detencion de caida.

Materiales principales

- Poliéster, poliamida (cintas),

- Acero (puntos de enganche y hebillas de regulacion),

- Aleacion de aluminio (conector cierre de union delantero arnés torso y cintura).

3. Control, puntos a verificar

Antes de cualquier utilizacion

Arnés

Compruebe las cintas al nivel de los puntos de enganche, de las hebillas de
regulacion y de las costuras de seguridad.

Vigile los cortes, desgastes y daiios debidos al uso, al calor, a los productos
quimicos, etc. Atencion a los hilos cortados.

Gompruebe que las hebillas DoubleBack y FAST funcionen correctamente.
Verifique el indicador de detencion de caida. Este indicador aparece en rojo si el
punto de enganche dorsal ha sufrido un choque superior a 400 daN. Deje de utilizar
su arnés si el indicador de detencién es visible.

Conector cierre de union arnés torso y cintura

Compruebe el cuerpo del mosquetdn, el remache, el casquillo de seguridad, la
ausencia de fisuras, deformaciones, corrosion... Abra el gatillo y compruebe que
se cierra y se bloquea automaticamente al soltarlo. El orificio del Keylock no debe
estar obturado (tierra, piedrecitas...).

Durante la utilizacion

Es importante verificar regularmente el estado del producto. Aseglrese de la
conexion y de la correcta colocacion de los equipos entre si.

Consulte los detalles para realizar el control de cada EPI en www.petzl.fr/epi o en
el CD-ROM EPI PETZL.

En caso de duda, péngase en contacto con PETZL.

4. Compatibilidad

ATENCION: un peligro puede sobrevenir cuando se utilizan varios equipos en los
que la funcion de seguridad de uno de los equipos puede verse afectado por la
funcion de seguridad de otro equipo.

Una conexion incompatible puede provocar un desenganche accidental, una rotura
0 afectar a la funcion de seguridad de otro equipo.

Los elementos conectados a su arnés deben cumplir con los requisitos

de las normas en vigor (anclajes, conectores con sistema de bloqueo,
absorbedores, efc.).

Sino estd seguro de la compatibilidad de su equipo, contacte con PETZL.

5. Colocacion del arnés

Abra las hebillas de las perneras.

5A. Deje los tirantes a un lado, coja el arnés por el cinturdn y coldqueselo por los
pies.

5B. Ajuste el cinturén tirando de las cintas del mismo. Guarde correctamente los
sobrantes de cinta en las trabillas (bien enganchados).

- Sobrantes cortos: coloque la cinta en las trabillas situadas delante de las hebillas
de regulacion.

- Sobrantes largos: pase la cinta sobrante por los anillos laterales y coldquela en la
trabilla situada detras de los anillos laterales.

5C. Cierre y ajuste las perneras.

- NAVAHO BOD : hebillas DoubleBack.

- NAVAHO BOD FAST: Cierre las hebillas FAST. Atencion a los cuerpos extrafios
que podrian dificultar el funcionamiento de las hebillas rapidas FAST (piedrecitas,
arena, vestimenta...). Compruebe que estén correctamente blogueadas.

5D. Coldquese los tirantes sobre los hombros. Coloque el «conector cierre de
unién delantero arnés de torso y cintura» en el punto ventral (textil).

Conector cierre de unidn arnés torso y cintura:

Integrado en el arnés, este elemento de conexion une el arnés de torso con el amés
de cintura por la parte delantera. No lo utilice para conectar un elemento de amarre
0 un absorbedor de energia.

ATENCION PELIGRO: utilice siempre el conector con el gatillo cerrado y blogueado.
Su resistencia disminuye mucho si el gatillo estd abierto.

Compruebe sistematicamente que el gatillo esté correctamente bloqueado
apreténdolo con la mano. Bloguéelo manualmente si es necesario. Los objetos
extrafios (barro, arena, pintura, hielo, agua sucia...) pueden impedir el blogueo

automatico.

5E. Ajuste los tirantes. Guarde la cinta sobrante (bien enganchada) en las trabillas

situadas en el tirante.

5F. Regulacion inicial del punto dorsal: Realice esta regulacion una sola vez cuando

se coloque el arnés por primera vez y pida que otra persona le ayude.

ha_ci}nta dorsal (entre las hebillas 2 y 9) debe estar bien tensada (no debe quedar
0ja).

Procure guardar la cinta sobrante (bien enganchada) en la trabilla para que no le

moleste en su trabajo.

Ajuste la regulacion de este punto de enganche dorsal a su morfologia. Coldquelo

al nivel de los omdplatos. Si el anillo dorsal estd demasiado bajo en la espalda,

quedara suspendido demasiado hacia delante sobre el vientre. Si esta demasiado

alto en la espalda, tendrd una sensacion de estrangulamiento.

Regulacion y prueba de suspension

Su arnés debe estar ajustado cerca del cuerpo para reducir el riesgo de lesion en

caso de caida.

Debe realizar movimientos y una prueba de suspension de cada punto de

enganche, con su material, para estar seguro de que: sea la talla correcta, tenga el

nivel de comodidad necesario para el uso previsto y que a regulacion sea 6ptima.

6. ANTICAIDAS

Arnés anticaidas : ANSI/ASSE 2359.1-2007 sistema anticaidas.

El punto de enganche dorsal debe estar unido a un sistema anticaidas conforme a
las normas en vigor.

Altura de caida limitada a 1,8 m (6 pies).

Este Punto de enganche dorsal solo sirve para conectar un sistema anticaidas, por
ejemplo, un anticaidas deslizante para cuerda, un absorbedor de energia...

7. POSICIONAMIENTO Y RETENCION

Arnés de posicionamiento y de retencidn: Norma ANSI/ASSE 2359.3-2007.
El punto de enganche ventral, el punto de enganche esternal y los puntos de
enganche laterales del cinturdn estdn destinados a mantener al usuario en posicién
en su puesto de trabajo o bien, para impedir que el usuario alcance una zona de
posible caida.

Estos puntos de enganche no estén disefiados para ser utilizados como anticaidas.
Utilice siempre los dos puntos de enganche laterales a la vez uniéndolos con un
elemento de amarre de sujecion para estar en apoyo sobre el cinturén de forma
cémoda. El elemento de amarre debe estar en tension.

8. ANCLAJES

Los anclajes de los dispositivos anticaidas personales deben ser suficientemente
resistentes para soportar una carga estatica aplicada en todas las direcciones
permitidas por el dispositivo como minimo de:
(a) Dos veces la fuerza de detencion méxima permitida por el sistema utilizado
cuando estd certificado ANSI 2359.2. (apartado 7.2.3)
Eb) 22,2 kN (5000 Ibf) cuando no esté certificado.

uando varios dispositivos anticaidas personales se fijan a un anclaje, la
resistencia minima del anclaje debe ser multiplicada por el niimero de dispositivos.

9. Anillos portamaterial

Los anillos portamaterial slo deben ser utilizados para el material.
ATENCION PELIGRO: no utilice los anillos portamaterial para asegurar, descender,
encordarse 0 asegurarse mediante un elemento de amarre.

10. Varios

Anclajes

El anclaje del sistema tiene que estar situado, preferentemente, por encima de la
posicin del usuario y debe cumplir con las exigencias de las normas en vigor.
Plan de rescate

Debe prever un plan de rescate y definir los medios para intervenir répidamente en
caso de encontrarse con dificultades. Esto implica una formacion adecuada en las
técnicas de salvamento.

Rescate y evacuacion:

Si debe evacuar a una persona, utilice, preferentemente, el punto de enganche
esternal o el punto de enganche dorsal del arnés de la persona a la que se va a
rescatar.

Entorno de trabajo:

Preste mucha atencién cuando trabaje cerca de fuentes de electricidad, de
equipamientos méviles o de superficies abrasivas o cortantes.

ATENCION: los productos quimicos, el calor y la corrosion pueden dafiar su arnés.
En estos entornos, debe controlar con frecuencia el estado del producto durante

la utilizacion.

Control EPI especifico:

Ademés de las comprobaciones antes y durante la utilizacién, para cumplir con la
norma ANSI, debe realizar una comprobacion en profundidad de su arnés al menos
2 veces al afio.

Otros:

Deben ser respetadas las instrucciones de utilizacion definidas en las fichas
técnicas de cada equipo asociado a este producto.

Las instrucciones de utilizacion deben entregarse al usuario de este equipo.

11. Informacion general Petzl

Vida atil

ATENCION:: un suceso excepcional puede limitar la vida (til a una sola utilizacion,
por ejemplo, si el producto esta expuesto a productos quimicos peligrosos, a
temperaturas extremas o si estd en contacto con una arista cortante o si ha sufrido
esfuerzos importantes, una caida importante, etc.

La vida (til potencial de los productos Petzl puede ser de 10 afios a partir de la
fecha de fabricacién para los productos plasticos y textiles. No esté limitada para
los productos metalicos.

La vida (il real de un producto finaliza cuando se produce alguna causa para darlo
de baja (ver lista en el apartado «Dar de baja») 0 cuando pasa a ser obsoleto en

el sistema.

Factores que influyen en la vida atil real de un producto : intensidad,

frecuencia, entorno de utilizacion, competencia del usuario, mantenimiento,
almacenamiento, etc.

Compruebe periddicamente que el equipo no haya sufrido ningin
daio ni deterioro.

Ademés de las comprobaciones antes y durante la utilizacion, realice una
comprobacion en profundidad (examen periédico) mediante un controlador
competente al menos cada 12 meses. Esta frecuencia debe adaptarse en funcion
del tipo y de la intensidad de utilizacion. Para un mejor seguimiento del material,
es preferible atribuir este producto a un usuario Gnico para que éste conozca

su historia. Los resultados de las verificaciones deben anotarse en una «ficha

de seguimiento. Esta ficha de seguimiento debe permitir registrar los detalles
siguientes:: tipo de equipo, modelo, nombre y direccion del fabricante o del
proveedor, medio de identificacin (n° de serie o n° individual), afio de fabricacidn,
fecha de compra, fecha de la primera utilizacion, nombre del usuario, toda la
informacion pertinente como, por ejemplo, el mantenimiento, la frecuencia de
utilizacidn y el historial de los controles periddicos (fecha, comentarios y defectos
detectados, nombre y firma del controlador competente, fecha del préximo control
periédico previsto). Puede utilizar el ejemplo de ficha detallada y las herramientas
informaticas que encontrard a su disposicién en www.petzl.fr/epi

Dar de baja

Deje de utilizar inmediatamente este producto si:

- el resultado de las verificaciones (antes, durante, en profundidad) no es
satisfactorio,

- ha sufrido esfuerzos importantes o una caida importante,

-no conoce el historial completo de su utilizacion,

- tiene 10 afios y estd compuesto de materiales plésticos o textiles,

- tiene la minima duda de su fiabilidad.

Destruya los productos que ha dado de baja para evitar una utilizacién futura.

Productos obsoletos

Hay numerosas razones por las que un producto puede considerarse obsoleto y,
por consiguiente, retirado de la circulacion, por ejemplo: evolucion de las normas
aplicables, evolucion de los textos reglamentarios, evolucion de las técnicas,
incompatibilidad con los otros equipos, etc.

Modificaciones y reparacion

Cualquier modificacion diferente de las autorizadas por Petzl estd prohibida, ya que
la eficacia del producto puede verse reducida.

Cualquier reparacion fuera de los talleres Petzl esta prohibida. Constiltelo al
servicio Posventa Petzl.

Almacenamiento y transporte
Después de cada utilizacion, seque su producto y gudrdelo en una bolsa.
Almacénelo lejos de los rayos UV, de la humedad, los productos quimicos, etc.

Trazabilidad y marcados
No retire las etiquetas o grabados de marcado. Procure que los marcados del
producto permanezcan legibles durante toda la vida del producto.

Garantia

Este producto esté garantizado durante 3 afios contra cualquier defecto de
materiales o de fabricacidn. Se excluye de la garantia: el desgaste normal,

la oxidacion, las modificaciones o retoques, el mal almacenamiento, la mala
conservacion, los dafios debidos a los accidentes, a las negligencias y a las
utilizaciones para las que este producto no estd destinado.

PETZL no es responsable de las consecuencias directas, indirectas, accidentales
0 de cualquier otro tipo de dafios ocurridos o resultantes de la utilizacion de sus
productos.
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